

No. 16-300

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERNST & YOUNG LLP AND
ERNST & YOUNG U.S. LLP,

Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS AND KELLY MCDANIEL,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Benjamin G. Robbins

Counsel of Record

Martin J. Newhouse, President

New England Legal Foundation

150 Lincoln Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02111-2504

(617) 695-3660

benrobbins@nelfonline.org

October 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND DECIDE THAT THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT DOES NOT DISPLACE THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT'S MANDATE TO ENFORCE CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION WAIVERS IN EMPLOYMENT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.....	5
A. Nowhere Does The NLRA State That Employees Have The Nonwaivable Right To Pursue Group Legal Action Against Their Employer.....	6
B. An Employee's NLRA Right "To Engage In . . . Concerted Activities For . . . Mutual Aid Or Protection" Falls Far Short Of The Specificity And Directness Required Under <i>CompuCredit v. Greenwood</i> To Override The FAA's Mandate.	9

C.	The NLRA’s Statement Of Purpose Further Defeats Any Congressional Intent To Provide Employees With The Nonwaivable Right To Pursue Group Legal Action.....	12
II.	THE COURT’S DECISION IN <i>EASTEX</i> <i>v. NLRB</i> PROVIDES NO SUPPORT FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION.....	13
	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	6, 7, 8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	7, 12
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	12, 13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	7, 8
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (Sept. 2, 2016) (No. 16-285)	6
<i>NLRB v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (Sept. 9, 2016) (No. 16-307)	6

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2)	10
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5518(b)	11

15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)	10
15 U.S.C. §§ 1679-1679j	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 151	4, 12
29 U.S.C. § 157	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	8
